

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE,
AUBURN THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY, AND
HOLLENDER SUSTAINABLE BRANDS, LLC, AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

RONALD A. FEIN

Counsel of Record

JOHN C. BONIFAZ

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE

48 North Pleasant Street,

Suite 304

Amherst, Massachusetts 01002

(413) 253-2700

rfein@freespeechforpeople.org

JEFFREY D. CLEMENTS

9 Damonmill Square,

Suite 4B

Concord, Massachusetts

01742

(978) 287-4901

BEN T. CLEMENTS

CLEMENTS & PINEAULT, LLP

24 Federal Street

Boston, Massachusetts 02110

(857) 445-0133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Corporations do not have Free Exercise Clause rights	6
A. The Court’s cases involving religious exercise challenges by churches and other religious organizations do not establish that corporations have Free Exercise Clause rights because they are best understood as relying on associational standing	6
1. Religious nonprofit corporations do not themselves possess Free Exercise Clause rights.....	6
2. Associational standing allows nonprofit corporations to assert claims on behalf of their members	10
3. The Court’s Free Exercise Clause cases raised by religious nonprofit corporations are best understood through associational standing	11
B. Business corporations cannot raise the claims of stockholders through associational standing.....	16
II. <i>Citizens United</i> should not be extended to create corporate Free Exercise Clause rights	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Many local, state and federal laws, and millions of Americans, could be adversely affected by creating a “corporate religious exercise” doctrine.....	25
A. Corporate claims of religious exemptions from generally applicable law could extend to environmental, financial, and other protections.....	25
B. Millions of Americans could be denied the benefits of democratically enacted laws because of exemptions based on the religious views of corporate stockholders.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	10
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899).....	22
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988).....	22
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 8, 23, 24
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	21
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	17, 22
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	6
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22, 26
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5, 9, 15, 27
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Gallagher v. Crown Kosher Super Mkt. of Mass., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 617 (1961)	20
<i>Garner v. White</i> , 726 F.2d 1274 (8th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Gonzalez v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc), cert. granted, No. 13-354 (oral argument scheduled for Mar. 25, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	13
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	10, 11, 14, 18
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	14
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	13
<i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)	30
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	26
<i>N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004), aff’d and remanded, 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Disney</i> , 862 F.2d 987 (3d Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>SEC v. Transamerica Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp. 326 (D. Del. 1946), modified, 163 F.2d 511 (3d Cir. 1947).....	21
<i>Second Int’l Baha’i Council v. Chase</i> , 106 P.3d 1168 (Mont. 2005).....	8
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	15
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819).....	6
<i>UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	24, 30
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	8, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Establishment Clause	13
Free Exercise Clause	<i>passim</i>
Speech Clause	23, 25, 26, 27
Amend. V	22

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII, 42 U.S.C.

2000e <i>et seq.</i>	26
----------------------------	----

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C.

201 <i>et seq.</i>	15, 16
--------------------------	--------

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42

U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	9, 12, 13
------------------------------------	-----------

26 C.F.R. 1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(2)	18
-------------------------------------	----

26 C.F.R. 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(3)	18
-------------------------------------	----

15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	18
--	----

15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1712(a)	30
---	----

15 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 5101 <i>et seq.</i>	18
--	----

MISCELLANEOUS:

66 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Religious Societies</i> § 1	9
---	---

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	7, 18
---	-------

Forbes, *America's Largest Private Companies*,

<http://www.forbes.com/largest-private-companies/>

list (last visited Jan. 23, 2014)	28
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Patty Gerstenblith, <i>Associational Structures of Religious Organizations</i> , 1995 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 439 (1995).....	14, 16
Laurie Goodstein, <i>Believers Invest in the Gospel of Getting Rich</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 16, 2009	26
Henry B. Hansmann, <i>The Role of Nonprofit Enterprise</i> , 89 Yale L.J. 835 (1980).....	17, 18
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981)	12, 15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Statistics about Business Size (including Small Business)</i> , http://www.census.gov/econ/smallbus.html (last visited Jan. 23, 2014)	28
Bruce Wilson, <i>Fatima Center Leaders Claim Climate Change Is a Satanic Hoax To Annihilate and Enslave Humanity</i> , http://www.talk2action.org/story/2013/9/4/12211/30077 (last visited Jan. 23, 2014).....	27
